
City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Thursday, 18 May 2023 at 3.00 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the Special meeting 

 
Thursday, 18 May 2023 

at 3.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Thursday, 18 May 2023 at 3.00 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillor Li (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Martin, Noon and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 3.1   Adoption of Draft Business Plan & Budget for Consultation 

 
3 - 179 

 
4.   Closure 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Thursday, 18 May 2023

 

Thursday, 18 May 2023 

City Finance and 
Governance Committee 

Adoption of Draft Business Plan & Budget 
for Consultation 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Program Contact:  
Bree Goodchild, Manager 
Strategy, Insights and 
Performance and Anthony 
Spartalis, Manager Finance and 
Procurement 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Clare Mockler, Chief Executive 
Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report seeks Council endorsement on the 2023/24 Draft Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) to take to public 
consultation in accordance with the provision of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA).  

The 2023/24 Draft BP&B has been developed within the context of the City of Adelaide being South Australia’s 
Capital City Council, a city in nationally heritage-listed Park Lands, that welcomes over 300,000 visitors daily, 
supports 12,265 local businesses, is home to over 26,000 residents. Having demonstrated its credentials as a safe 
and liveable city and supported its community throughout the global pandemic, the City of Adelaide is now 
positioning itself to invest in its future and deliver greater public value for ratepayers and the community. 

Council’s budget delivers $268m in expenditure to support city growth, investment, vibrancy and city-wide 
improvements, while protecting our Park Lands and greening our city. The proposed capital program of $100.7m 
features a $50.4m asset renewal program, up from $38.24m this financial year, to ensure Council can deliver well 
maintained streets, parks and other vital assets for the community. Highlights include: 

  Significant investment in Major Projects (whole of life) including enhancements to King William Street 
($33.75m); Gouger Street ($32.5m); Hindley Street ($27.43m); Wakefield Street ($9.29m); Victoria Park 
($8.3m) and Rymill Park ($5.57m).  

  A record $100m investment in Capital Works including over $50m for increased maintenance / renewals of City 
Streets, Parks and Community Assets which includes $12.4m for roads and footpaths.  

  Over $43m expenditure on Public Realm including Waste, Cleansing, Horticulture, Park Lands, Playground 
maintenance and more. 

  Approximately $6m in Strategic Projects with a focus on delivering City Activation initiatives, Park Lands 
greening, Homelessness support, the roll-out of City Wi-Fi, delivering a City Plan and an integrated transport 
strategy.  

Council’s budget delivers a surplus budget position of $1.745 million, made possible through reviewing ongoing 
operating activities to identify $4.8 million in permanent savings in the 2022/23 Budget and an additional $408,000 
in savings for 2023/24. Funding for sponsorships, contributions and donations will decrease by $4m in the coming 
financial year as Council focuses on responsible financial management without impact to services.  

This 2023/24 Draft BP&B reflects that Council has recognised the need to repair its budget position so it can make 
necessary investments in public infrastructure and deliver the services our community deserves now and in the 
future. Council has adopted financial principles and reviewed recent approaches to Council’s core revenue bases 
which include valuations, rates, fees and charges. Total borrowings are projected to be $28.2 million at the end of 
the financial year, however Council’s financially sustainable decisions provide a structured pathway to repaying the 
debt required to deliver the new and upgraded capital program. 

Following endorsement of the 2023/24 Draft BP&B by Council, the community will be engaged throughout the 
consultation period to ensure they understand Council’s objectives and proposed investment and how they may 
benefit, so they can provide feedback for Council’s consideration. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Thursday, 18 May 2023

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 
That Council: 
1. Approves the 2023/24 Draft Business Plan and Budget document set out in Attachment A to Item 3.1 on 

the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 18 May 2023 for the 
purpose of public consultation commencing at 9.00am on Friday 26 May 2023 and concluding at midnight 
Sunday 18 June 2023.  

2. Approves the proposed increase of the Special Discretionary Rebate from 10% to 15% to cap annual rate 
increases, to be incorporated into Council’s Rating Policy. 

3. Notes the Operating service and expenditure changes from 2022/23 provided in Attachment B, to Item 3.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 18 May 2023. 

4. Notes the 2023/24 Budget delivers a surplus of $1.75 million from our core operating budget.  

5. Notes the 2023/24 Budget projects borrowings of $28.2 million at the end of 2023/24. 

6. Notes the 2023/24 Business Plan & Budget for Council’s Subsidiary Adelaide Economic Development 
Agency provided as Attachment C to Item 3.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held 18 May 2023, which will be available as a reference document for the public 
consultation period commencing 9.00am on Friday 26 May 2023 and concluding at midnight Sunday 18 
June 2023. 

7. Notes the 2023/24 Business Plan & Budget for Council’s Subsidiary Adelaide Central Market Authority 
provided as Attachment D to Item 3.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held 18 May 2023, which will be available as a reference document for the public consultation 
period commencing at 9.00am on Friday 26 May 2023 and concluding at midnight Sunday 18 June 2023. 

8. Notes the 2023/24 Business Plan & Budget for Council’s Subsidiary Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority 
provided as Attachment E to Item 3.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held 18 May 2023, which will be available as a reference document for the public consultation 
period commencing at 9.00am on Friday 26 May 2023 and concluding at midnight Sunday 18 June 2023. 

9. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any necessary changes to the draft 2023/24 Business Plan 
& Budget document arising from this meeting, together with any editorial amendments and finalisation of 
the document’s formatting and graphic design. 

 

Page 4



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Thursday, 18 May 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
The deliverables and objectives set out in the Draft BP&B 2023/24 are indicative of 
Council’s Strategies, Plans and resolutions. 

Policy 

The Draft BP&B 2023/24 has been prepared in accordance with Council’s current Long 
Term Financial Plan (LTFP) assumptions and endorsed Financial Policies. The approved 
public consultation will be undertaken in accordance with Council’s Public Communication 
and Consultation Policy. 

Consultation A public consultation process on the Draft BP&B 2023/24 will commence at 9.00am on 
Friday 26 May 2023 and conclude on midnight Sunday 18 June 2023. 

Resource 
The Draft BP&B 2023/24 identifies how Council’s resources will be allocated in meeting the 
2023/24 deliverables and objectives of the Strategic Plan and other related plans and 
strategies. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Council’s Draft 2023/24 BP&B is developed in accordance with section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), and sections 6 and 7 of the Local Government 
(Financial Management) Regulations 2011 (the Regulations).  

Opportunities 
Public consultation is a key part of the BP&B providing the community with an opportunity 
to provide feedback on the draft. Community members can provide feedback on issues that 
affect them with the commitment of Council to provide pathways for their input. 

22/23 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 23/24 
Budget Allocation The Draft 2023/24 BP&B provides the proposed budget for 2023/24 financial year. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

22/23 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Not as a result of this report 

 
 

  

Page 5



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Thursday, 18 May 2023

DISCUSSION 
 

Background  
1. Council’s 2023/24 Draft Business Plan & Budget (BP&B) (Attachment A) is guided by Council’s Strategic 

Plan 2020-2024, Long Term Financial Plan, Strategic Asset Management Plans and Asset Management 
Plans, other adopted strategies and plans, community feedback, interactions with partners and Council 
decisions.  

2. This Draft BP&B has been developed within the context of being South Australia’s Capital City Council. a city 
in nationally heritage-listed Park Lands, that welcomes over 300,000 visitors daily, supports 12,265 local 
businesses, is home to over 26,000 residents.  

3. Having demonstrated its credentials as a safe and liveable city and supported its community throughout the 
global pandemic, the City of Adelaide is now positioning itself invest in its future and deliver greater public 
value for ratepayers and the community. 

4. The 2023/24 Draft BP&B is the first Business Plan and Budget developed by the current term of Council. 
This presents an opportunity to look differently to the future and set foundations for the long term – not only 
in the preparation of a new Strategic Plan and City Plan, but to review our Long Term Financial Plan, Asset 
Management Plans and community expectations for the services we deliver.  

Developing the Draft Business Plan and Budget 
5. Council Members have given thorough and robust consideration to the 2023/24 Draft BP&B through a series 

of engagements, including training sessions, workshops and reports. 

6. Throughout this process, a consistent theme and feedback from Council Members has been the need to 
invest in improved city streets and public infrastructure, and to deliver well-planned places for community 
benefit, and which encourage activity and growth.  

7. To achieve these objectives and outcomes, Council Members have acknowledged that financially 
sustainable decision-making is required, and that Council’s cu
[...]
ewal projects. 

Page 6



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Thursday, 18 May 2023

Proposed Budget Position 
9. Consistent with these principles of responsible financial management, the 2023/24 Draft BP&B delivers an 

operating surplus position of $1.745 million from our core operating budget, enabling a structured pathway to 
repaying debt, with total projected borrowings of $28.2 million at the end of the financial year.  

10. A proposed capital program of $100.7 million is outlined within the plan, inclusive of a $50.4 million asset 
renewal program, up from $38.24 million this financial year, to deliver on many of the priorities set by 
Council. The three-year view of asset renewal and maintenance shown demonstrates the ongoing 
commitment to this work beyond the coming year.  

Priorities for 2023/24 
11. Council’s objective has been to develop a 2023/24 Draft BP&B that delivers: 

11.1. Improved city streets and public infrastructure by investing in essential services including maintenance 
of the public realm. 

11.2. Well-planned and well-designed streets and places, with policies that encourage activity and growth, 
while preserving our Park Lands, heritage and environment.  

11.3. Financially sustainable decision-making and strategic partnerships which enable future investment, 
jobs and growth in the City.  

Repairing Council’s Budget Position 
12. In order to deliver on its objectives, to invest in the required public infrastructure and delivery of services that 

our community needs, both now and into the future, Council recognises the need to repair its budget position 
and make financially sustainable decisions regarding rates and fees. 

13. In recent years Council has maintained the rate in the dollar and has held city-wide property valuations at 
2019 levels – two key determinants impacting its rate revenue.  

14. These decisions have seen rate revenue decline in real terms. 

15. In addition, certain fees and charges have b
[...]
) 

25.3.3. $0.185 million Town Hall (net $0.020 million after costs). 

26. A 15% Special Discretionary Rebate is proposed (under Section 166(1)(l)) to cap any increase in the general 
rates payable, subject to specific criteria (was 10% in 2022/23). 

27. Each budget cycle brings is a series of changes to operating costs and services, some of which are driven 
through external environmental changes (e.g. rises in costs/goods), as well as through proactive changes 
through Council decisions, internal reviews and new opportunities.  

28. In addition to ongoing operational and service changes, each year Council reviews its strategic projects and 
capital delivery programs to ensure the priorities of the year ahead will achieve the most valuable outcomes 
for our community.  

29. A summary of the proposed changes to the Draft 2023/24 BP&B, and commentary regarding the reason for 
the change, is shown in the tables below.  

30. A detailed list of all proposed 24 service changes and strategic projects is provided as Attachment B.  

Page 8



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Thursday, 18 May 2023

 

Opportunities and Risks 
31. The 2023/24 Draft BP&B presents an compelling investment program to deliver for our city and community. 

Appropriate consideration has been given to a range of risks to delivery. Although not an exhaustive list, 
such risks include:  

31.1. Challenging procurement market 

31.2. Challenging recruitment market 

31.3. Challenging materials and contractor availability 

31.4. Capacity of existing resources to address an infrastructure focus 

32. It is also important to note the 2023/24 Draft BP&B does not list every item Council will focus on in the 
coming year. To ensure effective delivery and community value, Council will continue to focus on: 

32.1. Building strategic relationships and partnerships to improve access to funding opportunities that 
support community outcomes. 

32.2. Investing in community engagement to
[...]
trategy for Council whereby the principles of financial management are clear and 
ensure the achievement of the strategic objectives for the benefit of our community whilst also achieving 
financial sustainability.  

37. Income from rates is forecast to increase by 1% due to growth in new developments, noting that the rate in 
the dollar has been fixed. Council estimates that valuations will increase on average by 7.5% also 
contributing to an increase in rates income. 

38. Borrowings are projected to cap at $28.2 million for 2023/24 as a result of the capital program delivery. This 
remains within prudential limits being the suite of ratios Council uses to attest prudential borrowings being:  

38.1. Net Financial Liabilities below 80% (2023/24 budget -0.9%)  

38.2. Asset Test ratio below 50% (2023/24 budget 10.0%) 

38.3. Interest Expense ratio below 10% (2023/24 budget 0.4%)  

38.4. Leverage Test ratio below 1.5 years (2023/24 budget 0.2 years) 

Subsidiaries  
39. Council operates four subsidiaries as a part of its operations. They are included in the draft business plan 

and budget as follows:  

39.1. Adelaide Economic Development Agency (AEDA) has prepared a break-even budget to deliver a 
range of programs designed to stimulate the city’s economic growth, noting that all Rundle Mall 
income within the budget will be utilised specifically to support and promote the Rundle Mall Precinct.  

39.2. At the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee on 21 March 2023, feedback was 
sought from Council Members on planned actions that the Adelaide Central Market Authority (ACMA) 
and Adelaide Economic Development Agency (AEDA) had included in their respective draft 2023/24 
Business Plans and Budgets. 

 

 

Page 10



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Thursday, 18 May 2023

39.3. Both subsidiary presentations also included a high level draft 2023/24 budget, focussed on Income 
and Expenditure summaries.  Since that time there has be
[...]
ttee – Agenda – Thursday, 18 May 2023

48. Whilst ideally the Audit and Risk Committee feedback would occur prior to Council adopting the Draft BP&B, 
due to the timing and cycles of meetings, the feedback from the Audit and Risk Committee will be 
incorporated into the report to Council in late June 2023 presenting the draft document at the end of the 
consultation period. 

Next Steps  
49. Council receives on the 20 June 2023 copies of the community feedback on the Draft 2023/24 BP&B 

50. At a Council meeting proposed to be the 27 June 2023, Council will be asked to adopt:  

50.1. The City of Adelaide 2023/24 BP&B 

50.2. Adelaide Economic Development Agency 2023/24 BP&B  

50.3. Adelaide Central Market Authority 2023/24 BP&B. 

50.4. Rating Policy, Valuations, Declaration of Rates and Rundle Mall Special Rate 

50.5. Brown Hill Keswick Creek 2023/24 BP&B 

50.6. Kadaltilla 2023/24 BP&B 

50.7. Fees and Charges Schedule (Statutory Fees as set by the State Government, subject to these being 
gazetted) 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Public Consultation Policy 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Draft 2023/24 Business Plan & Budget  
Attachment B – Draft 2023/24 Operating service and expenditure changes 
Attachment C – Draft 2023/24 AEDA Business Plan & Budget  
Attachment D – Draft 2023/24 ACMA Business Plan & Budget  
Attachment E – Draft 2023/24 Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Business Plan & Budget 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 13

https://ehq-production-australia.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/1ec6dff496592b3413b8c243b311d66a2031e53c/original/1590562684/Community.Consultation.Policy.May20.PDF_03144a0e444fe55194b7f37c46e14b84?X-Amz-Algorithm=AWS4-HMAC-SHA256&X-Amz-Credential=AKIA4KKNQAKIOR7VAOP4/20230517/ap-southeast-2/s3/aws4_request&X-Amz-Date=20230517T001938Z&X-Amz-Expires=300&X-Amz-SignedHeaders=host&X-Amz-Signature=c21d5ff7b209e73b7765cc079612b8b351735f3f78307f6cda8bec75840740a5


   

 

 

1  City of Adelaide 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


[...]
d 18 to 34 and one 

in five have chosen to spend their golden 

years living in the city.  

 

 

City of Adelaide collaborates 

and engages with our 

community to leverage our 

collective strengths and create 

meaningful change. Our 

community has provided their 

say on various topics such as 

the Park Lands, infrastructure 

upgrades, main streets and 

events. Here are some excerpts 

of what we heard. 

“I think more cultural events should be organised which will 

attract tourists and lead to growth” 

“I don’t mind increasing density of housing everywhere — but 

needs to be actively developing climate resilient, affordable and 

mixed income communities” 

“Focus on the environment and specifically ways to reduce 

climate change” 

“Maintain and create more walking and cycling spaces and more 

greenery.” 

“I love the parks and their ability to cater for the changing needs 

of the City of Adelaide” 
 

 

Sources: 

Australian Bureau of Statistics, Census of Population and Housing  2021. Compiled and presented by .id (informed decisions). 

Page 18

https://www.abs.gov.au/census
https://home.id.com.au/about-us/


   

 

 

   City of Adelaide 

K a u r n a  A c k n o w l e d g e m e n t  

 

 

City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga banbabanbalyarnendi 

(inbarendi). Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma Tarndanyako. 

Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka 

Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, burro 

warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi. Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka 

ngadlu tampinthi. 

 

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the 

Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and 

respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 

acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 

today. And we also extend that respect 
[...]
Economic Development Agency acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.  
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations.

Image: Kuma Kaaru Dance Group, Creative City Still, Adelaide, 2019

AEDA Business Plan FY 2023/24 2

DRA
FT

Page 133



Adelaide Economic  
Development Agency
The Adelaide Economic Development Agency (AEDA)  
is a subsidiary of the City of Adelaide, established in January 
2021 to accelerate economic growth in the city. 

AEDA works closely with businesses, industry groups, the state 
government and other relevant organisations to deliver a range 
of programs designed to stimulate the city’s economic growth. 
AEDA’s focus is investment attraction, growing our visitor 
economy, residential growth, marketing the city as a whole and 
promoting Rundle Mall as Adelaide’s premier shopping 
destination. 

AEDA is funded through an appropriation from the City of 
Adelaide, and from funds raised through the Rundle Mall 
Differential Separate Rate declared by Council on rateable land 
in the Rundle Mall Precinct. Funds from the separate rate will be 
expended specifically and only to support the delivery of the 
marketing plan, actions and operation of the Rundle Mall 
Precinct and not the broader city. 

This Business Plan and Budget is prepared in accordance with 
Section 6.2 of the AEDA Charter, which requires AEDA to 
produce an annual business plan and budget consistent with the 
Charter and submit to Council for approval. 

Noting that AEDA commenced operations in January 2021, both 
the AEDA Board and Council have requested reviews to examine 
AEDA’s performance against its Charter and ensure the most 
appropriate governance and delive
[...]
 / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY BUSINESS PLAN & BUDGET 2023/24    20

P
age 177



Income Summary 2023/24 Draft Budget 2022/23 Budget 2021/22 Actual

Contribution from City of Adelaide $253,360 $217,734 $83,451

Total Income $253,360 $217,734 $83,451

Expenditure Summary

Salary & Oncosts APLA Advisor $143,424 $119,283 $0

Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority (sitting fees) $56,456 $46,000 $46,000

Brand and Marketing $4,000 $4,000 $4,000

Insurance, Audit and Legal $21,602 $20,573 $20,573

External Advice $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

Adelaide Park Lands Art Prize Sponsorship $15,000 $15,000 $0

Kadaltilla Operations $7,878 $7,878 $7,878

Total Expenditure $253,360 $217,734 $83,451

Kadaltilla Budget Summary

21      KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY BUSINESS PLAN & BUDGET 2023/24    22

P
age 178



Page 179


	Agenda
	3.1 Adoption of Draft Business Plan & Budget for Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Draft 2023-24 Business Plan & Budget
	Attachment B - Draft 2023-24 Operating service and expenditure changes
	Attachment C – Draft 2023/24 AEDA Business Plan & Budget
	Attachment D – Draft 2023/24 ACMA Business Plan & Budget
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15

	Attachment E – Draft 2023/24 Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Business Plan & Budget






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the Special meeting 

 
 

Thursday, 18 May 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 18 May 2023 at 3.00 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Thursday, 18 May 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillor Li (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Martin, Noon and Snape 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 The Chair stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 Apology:  

Councillor Abrahimzadeh 
 
3 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
4 Item 3.1 - Adoption of Draft Business Plan & Budget for Consultation 
 The Chair, Councillor Siebentritt gave a precis of the item, during which Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin 

and Councillors Li and Snape entered the Colonel Light Room at 3.01 pm. 

The Chair, with the consent of the meeting, then suspended meeting procedures for a period of an hour to 
facilitate informal discussion, at 3.02 pm. 

During the discussion: 

 Councillor Noon entered the Colonel Light Room at 3.02 pm. 

 Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 4.07 pm and re-entered at 4.08 pm. 

 Councill Elliott left the Colonel Light Room at 4.22 pm and re-entered at 4.23 pm. 

 With consent of the meeting, the period of informal discussion was extended for a period of 30 minutes 
until 5.00 pm. 

 The Lord Mayor left the Colonel Light Room at 4.39 pm and re-entered at 4.41 pm. 

The meeting adjourned at 5.01 pm for a period of 5 minutes. 

The meeting resumed at 5.14 pm, with the following Committee Member present: 

The Chair, Councillor Siebentritt, the Lord Mayor, the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Martin) and Councillors 
Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li, Noon and Snape. 

With consent of the meeting, a further period of informal discussion began at 5.14pm for a period of 30 
minutes. 

During the discussion, Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 5.28 pm and re-entered at 5.33 pm. 

The Chair called an end to the informal discussion at 5.39 pm. 

 

It was then – 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 18 May 2023 at 3.00 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Thursday, 18 May 2023

That Council: 

1. Approves the 2023/24 Draft Business Plan and Budget document set out in Attachment A to Item 3.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 18 May 2023 for 
the purpose of public consultation commencing at 9.00am on Friday 26 May 2023 and concluding at 
midnight Sunday 18 June 2023, subject to the following chnages: 

• The complete removal of the Park 21 West Plan (page 69) 

• Also from page 69, the complete removal of the King William Street South Revitalisation budget, 
the removal of the Gouger Street Revitalisation project except for the current allocation of $500, 
000 for design and the removal of the Hindley Street Revitalisation except for the 2.4 million 
dollars allocated for design and other actions and a sum of 12.6 million dollars for future years 
(ie for construction). 

• In place of the King William Street South and Gouger Street Revitalisation would be a forward 
commitment for 15 million dollars, including design, for each of three Precincts not named (but to 
be determined by Council in the coming months) to be funded over the next three budgets, with 
an allocation for each for design in the preceding year and for development in the following year. 

• In respect of the AEDA budget, note that in the 22/23 budget, “reignite” programs funded last 
year totalling 1.6 million dollars have not been sought by the Agency, along with 813, 000 dollars 
for the expansion of city events and 662, 000 for sponsorship of new events. 

• Reduction in the budget for promotion of the City during the Adelaide 500 to $75, 000.  

• Invites AEDA to submit to Council for consideration the objectives and the details of its proposal 
for a new allocation of 600, 000 dollars for a proposed strategic events fund. 

2. Notes the Operating service and expenditure changes from 2022/23 provided in Attachment B, to Item 
3.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 18 May 2023. 

3. Notes the 2023/24 Budget delivers a surplus of $1.75 million from our core operating budget.  

4. Notes the 2023/24 Budget projects borrowings of $28.2 million at the end of 2023/24. 

5. Notes the 2023/24 Business Plan & Budget for Council’s Subsidiary Adelaide Economic Development 
Agency provided as Attachment C to Item 3.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held 18 May 2023, which will be available as a reference document for the 
public consultation period commencing 9.00am on Friday 26 May 2023 and concluding at midnight 
Sunday 18 June 2023. 

6. Notes the 2023/24 Business Plan & Budget for Council’s Subsidiary Adelaide Central Market Authority 
provided as Attachment D to Item 3.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held 18 May 2023, which will be available as a reference document for the 
public consultation period commencing at 9.00am on Friday 26 May 2023 and concluding at midnight 
Sunday 18 June 2023. 

7. Notes the 2023/24 Business Plan & Budget for Council’s Subsidiary Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority 
provided as Attachment E to Item 3.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held 18 May 2023, which will be available as a reference document for the 
public consultation period commencing at 9.00am on Friday 26 May 2023 and concluding at midnight 
Sunday 18 June 2023. 

8. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any necessary changes to the draft 2023/24 Business 
Plan & Budget document arising from this meeting, together with any editorial amendments and 
finalisation of the document’s formatting and graphic design. 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

 With the consent of the mover, seconder and the meeting Part 1 of the motion was varied to include 
two more points and Parts 3 and 4 to be varied to read as follows: 

‘• $100k be allocated to the concept plan and detailed design for Vincent Street 

• $30k be allocated to Hamilton Place for concept plan and detailed design. 

3. Notes the 2023/24 Budget delivers a surplus of $1.75 million from our core operating budget.  

4. Notes the 2023/24 Budget projects borrowings of $28.2 million at the end of 2023/24.’ 

 The Lord Mayor declared a general conflict of interest in Item 3.1 [Adoption of Draft Business Plan & 
Budget for Consultation – Gouger Street redevelopment], pursuant to Section 74 of the Local 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 18 May 2023 at 3.00 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Thursday, 18 May 2023

Government Act 1999 (SA) as she owns property in the Gouger Street west precinct, which would 
benefit from the redevelopment in Gouger Street west, but not specifically from the street upgrade, and 
that she would remain in the meeting, discuss and vote on the matter. 

The motion was then put and carried 

Discussion continued, during which Councillor Davis left the meeting at 6.13 pm. 
 
5 Item 3.1 - Undertakings - Adoption of Draft Business Plan & Budget for Consultation 
 In response to queries from Committee Members, the following undertakings were given: 

 In the budget for adoption, include an additional schedule, best assessment of a revised draft Long 
Term Financial Plan. 

 In the next budget, to combine the information about renewal available monies and upgrade monies. 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.13 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


